In accardance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insalvency (England &
Wales} Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

L1Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

0

Companies House

Company details

Company number

lof2[7 68035

TUESDAY

AL

23/01/2018 #270
COMPANIES HOUSE

< Filling in this form

Company name in full | Fairfield Displays and Lighting Ltd

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

|

2

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

} Alan

Surmame

[ Simon

Liquidator's address

Building namefnumber| Langley House

Street | Park Road
|
Post town | London
County/Region l
oot N[2[ [8[E[V] |
Country

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

Jamie

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Taylor

another liquidator.

Liquidator's address

Building name/numberl The Old Exchange

8 Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

anather liquidater.

Post town

| 234 Southchurch Road

County/Regicn

| Southend on Sea

Postcode

sis|1] [2[efe]

Country

|

04/17 Version 1.0




-LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
202 Bl f2fof17
202 B[1 [200f178

7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

Signature

X

a’,_.——-—l

22 0" [20f1ls

04/17 Version 1.0




FO749/CVL511A/5-2

Joint Liquidators' Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

Fairfield Displays and Lighting Ltd
In Liquidation

22 January 2018

YAABRS @ Begbies Traynor



FO749/CVi511A/5-2

FAIRFIELD DISPLAYS AND LIGHTING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liguidation

3 Creditors

4 Joint Liquidators' Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 25 November 2016 to 24
November 2017

B Fees estimate for the basis of my remuneration

C Time Analysis for the Period from the 25 November 2016 to 24 November 2017

D Additional information in relation to Joint Liquidators' Fees, Expenses &

Disbursements

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members

YAABRS @ Begbies Traynor



FO749/CVL511A/5-2

FAIRFIELD DISPLAYS AND LIGHTING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

Introduction and Statutory Information

We, Alan Simon of AABRS Limited, tangley House, Park Road, London N2 8EY and
Jamie Taylor, of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea SS1 2EG were appointed as Joint Liquidators
of Fairfield Displays and Lighting Ltd (the Company) on 25 November 2016. This
progress report covers the period from 25 November 2016 to 24 November 2017
(the Period) and should be read in conjunction with any previous reports which
have been issued.

The principal trading address of the Company was 127 Albert Street, Fleet, Hants,
GU51 35N.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to Langley House, Park
Road, East Finchley, London, N2 8EY and its registered number is 02768935.

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made
in the liquidation during the Period.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the Period.

Attached at Appendix B is a time analysis outlining the time spent by the
Liquidators and their staff during the period of this report.

Further information about the basis of remuneration agreed in this case and the
Liquidators' fees estimate can be found in section 4 of this report, together with
any relevant information about revisions to this estimate, where applicable.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

An office holder must comply with certain statutory obligations under the
Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work I
anticipated would need to be done in this area was outlined to creditors in my initial
fees estimate/information.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the
initial estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer
than anticipated, possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn
placed a further statutory reporting requirement on the Liquidators.

Some of the work undertaken by an insolvency practitioner is required by statute
and may not necessarily provide a financial benefit to creditors, but is required on
every case by statute. Exampies of this work include investigations required by
Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors Disqualification Act
1986 or dealing with the claims of the former employees via the National Insurance
Fund.

Below are details of the work undertaken during the reporting period:-
(i) Notifying creditors of the liquidator's appointment and other associated

formalities including statutory advertising and filing relevant statutory
notices at Companies House

Joint Liquidators' Annuai Progress Report to Creditors & Members

Begbies Traynor

YAABRS



FO749/CVL511A/5-2

FAIRFIELD DISPLAYS AND LIGHTING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

2.9

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

v

(vi)
(vii)
(viii)
(ix)
(%)
(xi})

(xii)
(xiii)
(xiv)
(xv)

{xvi)

Preparing documentation and dealing with formalities of appointment (both
statutory and best practice);

Preparing, reviewing and issuing initial report to creditors following
appointment;

Submission of forms of Companies House and the London Gazette
advertising.

Complying with statutory duties in respect of the liquidators’ specific penalty
bond

Creation and update of case files on both firm’s insolvency software
Redirection of the company’s mail to the liquidator's office

Securing the Company’s books and records

Completion and filing of the notice of the Company’s insolvency to HMRC
Pension regulatory reporting and auto-enrolment cancellation

Initial assessment required by the Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and
the Company Directors Disqualification 1986 (CDDA) including review of the
company’s books and records and the identification of potential asset
realisations which may be pursued in the liquidation.

Periodic case progression reviews

Opening and maintaining the liquidation estate cashbook and bank account
Dealing with all post-appointment VAT and corporation tax compliance
Obtaining charge documents and validating the security

Dealing with former employees to provide support and assistance in lodging
any claims they may be entitled to make for unpaid wages, holiday pay and

other statutory entitlements from the National Insurance Fund and the
Company

General communications with unsecured creditors and claim agreement.

Based on the current position of the case, the current work which remains to be
completed is the following:-

(i)

(i}
(iii)
(iv)

v)

Issuing a dividend to preferential creditors
Liaising with solicitors in respect of the validation of the charge documents
Discussing with Pixalux UK Limited their indebtedness to the Company

Issuing a distribution to the Fairfield Displays & Lighting Ltd Pension
Scheme in respect of their charge against the Company

Preparing accounts for the Company for the purposes of agreeing the pre-
appointment Corporation tax liability

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members

Y AABRS @, Begbies Traynor



FO749/CVL511A/5-2

FAIRFIELD DISPLAYS AND LIGHTING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

2.10

2.11

2.12

vi)
(vii}

(viii)

(ix)

(x)

(xi)

{xii)

{xiii)

Collection of outstanding debtor sums

Reviewing unsecured creditor claims

Issuing a Notice of Intended dividend to unsecured creditors

Adjudicating unsecured creditor claims - sending out notices in relation to
the agreement of claims

Calculating emplovees contractual notice and redundancy pay for the
purposes of issuing a unsecured dividend

Issuing a Notice of Distribution along with appropriate cheques to unsecured
creditors

Calculating and ensuring sufficient provision is made for future costs and
expenses of the Liquidation and any unagreed claims

Administrative matters to conclude the Liquidation

Realisation of Assets

It is considered that the work the Liquidator and his staff have undertaken to date
will bring a financial benefit to creditors. In this particular case, this will result in
a distribution to secured, preferential and unsecured creditors of the Company.

Freehold Property

(i)

(i)

The Director’'s Statement of Affairs indicated that the Freehold Property was
estimated to realise £775,000. The book value of the property according to
the accounts 31 December 2015 was £589,494,

Prior to our appointment agents were instructed to prepare a valuation for
the property and it was placed on the market. An offer was received, and
contracts were exchanged unconditionally on 24 November 2016. The sale
completed following my appointment and the sum of £775,000 was
realised.

Proceeds from Sale of Assets

(i)

(ii)

The Director's Statement of Affairs indicated that the proceeds of the sale
of the assets conducted prior to my appointment would result in realisations
of £42,000. As at the date of this report the sum of £40,800 had been
realised and the balance of £1,200 was received on 19 December 2017.

The further realisations of £1,200 represent funds held by the purchaser
subject to the resolution of retention of title issues on a small quantity of
stock.

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members

YAABRS @ Begbies Traynor



FO749/CVL511A/5-2

FAIRFIELD DISPLAYS AND LIGHTING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

Intercompany Debtors - Pixalux UK Limited

()

(ii)

According to the accounts for the year ended 31 December 2015, Pixalux
UK Limited, a Company connected by virtue of the common Directorships
of Mr and Mrs Fairfield, owed the Company £97,5G0.

This related to work done by employees of the Company and resultant
charges made to Pixalux. We are liaising with the debtor in relation to the
treatment and potential repayment of the loan.

Proceeds -~ Motor Vehicle

(i)

(i)

(iii)

The director's statement of affairs indicated that a Motor Vehicle was
estimated to realise £1200 and £950 has been realised.

Based on the valuation the value of the vehicle was estimated to be £1,200,
In light of the costs that would be incurred in collecting and insuring the
vehicle, the offer received of £950 received prior to the Liguidation was
considered to be acceptable.

The Motor Vehicle was valued by an independent firm of valuers and sold
to Mrs Fairfield, an individual connected by her Directorship of the
Company. We refer you to the paragraph below relating to connected party
transactions for further details.

Debtors

(i)

(i)

(iii)

(iv}

(v}

The director's statement of affairs indicated that trade debtors were
estimated to realise £337,132.

The Debtors were subject to an Invoice Finance facility with HSBC Invoice
Finance Limited. The balance of the ledger being £202,103.28 was
reassigned to me on 20 February 2017, On assignment of the ledger HSBC
also remitted the sum of £21,680.33 representing the surplus debtor funds
held by them.

On 1 March 2017 we instructed LPL Commercial Investigations Ltd ("LPL")
to assist in the collection of the outstanding ledger. As at the date of this
report the sum of £53,685.91 has been remitted to us.

LPL have collected a further £12,382.55 and this sum is to be remitted to
me shortly.

The remaining outstanding debtors total £129,663.23 of which £121,909.07
are disputed for various reasons including missing purchase orders and on
the basis that the Company is unable to provide a proof of delivery.

Sundry Refunds

(i)

The Director's Statement of Affairs did not make any provisions for Sundry
refunds, the sum of £2841.42 was received.

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members

YAABRS 6 Begbies Traynor



FO749/CVL511A/5-2

FAIRFIELD DISPLAYS AND LIGHTING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

2.17

2.18

2.19

2.20

2.21

2.22

2.23

2.24

Cash at Rabo Bank

(i) The Director's Statement of Affairs indicated that Cash at Rabo Bank was
estirmated to realise £2,588.68 and £43,302.85 was realised.

Cash in Hand

(i) The Director’s Statement of Affairs did not make any provision for Cash in
Hand, however, the sum of £7.89 was received in respect of petty cash.

Insurance Claim

(i) The Director's Statement of Affairs made no provision for any realisations
relating to an insurance claim. The sum of £250 was received.

Unrealised Assets

Based on the current pasition of the case, the remaining unrealised assets include
the following:-

(i) The intercompany loan due from Pixalux UK Limited.
{it) Outstanding debtors.
Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be
found at section 3 of this report. The Liquidators are not only required to deal with
correspondence and claims from unsecured creditors (which may include retention
of title claims), but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of the
Company. This may involve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing
with distributions from asset realisations caught under their security, most typically
a debenture,

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments
made on behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following
dismissal.,

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors
generally, however the Liquidators are required by statute to undertake this work.
Similarly, if a distribution is to be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required
to agree those claims and process the dividend payments to each relevant class of
creditor. The more creditors a company has, the more time and cost will be
involved by the Liquidators in dealing with those claims.

We consider the following matters worth noting in my report to creditors at this
stage:

. There are approximately 148 unsecured creditor claims in this case with a
value per the directors statement of affairs of £1,655,983.01.

- Following the disposal of the freehold property and collection of the book

debt ledger, there is 1 outstanding secured creditor who is owed
approximately £35,875.

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members

YAABRS Begbies Traynor



FO74%9/CVL511A/5-2

FAIRFIELD DISPLAYS AND LIGHTING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

2.25

2.26

2.27

2.28

2.29

2.30

. There are 28 employees and 2 directors whose claims I will be required to
deal with.

. We have received claims from preferential creditors totalling £42,639.91.

- As alluded to within Section 2.9 (v} of this report we will be required to

prepare accounts for the Company in order to establish the outstanding
Corporation Tax liability which arose prior to my appointment. In this
particular case, as the Freehold Property was disposed of prior to the
Liquidation this gives rise to a Capital gain of apptroximately £185,506 on
which corporation tax is payable.

Investigations

Some of the work the Liguidators are required to undertake is to comply with
legisiation such as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986)
and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 - Investigations by Office Holders in
Administration and Insclvent Liquidations. This work may not necessarily bring
any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential asset
recoveries that the Liquidators can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

We can confirm that we have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of
the Company to the Department for Business Energy & Industrial Strategy under
the CDDA 1986. As this is a confidential report, we are unable to disclose the

contents.

Shortly after our appointment, we made an initial assessment of whether there
could be any matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further
investigations may be appreopriate. This assessment took into account information
provided by creditors either at the s98 meeting or as a response to my request to
complete an investigation questionnaire.

The investigations have not revealed any issues requiring further report or any
further potential recoveries which could be pursued for the benefit of creditors.

Connected Party Transactions

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, I would advise you that
the following assets were sold to a director of the Company prior to my
appointment:

22 November | Motor Mrs ] .
2016 Vehicle £950 Fairfield Shareholder/Director

The Motor vehicle was valued by my agents at £1,200. In the absence of any other
offers and in light of the costs that would be incurred should the vehicle be
marketed, the offer received was considered appropriate.

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members

YAABRS 6\ Begbies Traynor




FO74S9/CVL511A/5-2

FAIRFIELD DISPLAYS AND LIGHTING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.2

4.3

Creditors

Secured Creditors

The Trustees of the Fairfield Displays & Lighting Ltd Pension Scheme holds a legal
charge over the stock and inventory of the Company. At the date of the liquidation
the indebtedness to the secured creditor was estimated at £35,875. Their claim is
yet to be received; however, I have instructed solicitors to validate their charge.
Preferential Creditors

A summary of preferential claims is detailed below.

. .Statementof @ .

AffairsClai

Employee claims
(Total number of 15,441.41 Nil Nil
claims = 30)

Department for
Business, Ener . .
& Tnductiiot 9y 38,350.49 Nil Nil
Strategy (DBEIS)

We would confirm that a dividend has not been declared to preferential creditors
as yet. However, it is anticipated that preferential creditors will receive a dividend
of 100p in the pound,

Unsecured Creditors

We have received claims totalling £1,356,762.58 from 59 creditors. We have yet
to receive claims from 85 creditors whose debts are estimated to total £261,824.96

Joint Liquidators' Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidators' remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff in managing the
Liquidation, Our fees estimate/information was originally provided to creditors
when the basis of our remuneration was approved and was based on information
available to us at that time. A copy of that estimate is attached in Appendix B.

AABRS Limited’s time costs for the Period are £68,312. This represents 306.90
hours at an average rate of £222.59 per hour. Attached as Appendix C is a Time
Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during
the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me
in managing the liquidation. To date, £61,700 plus disbursements of £4,381.38 has
been drawn on account.

Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP's time costs for the period are £8,395. This
represents 25 hours at an average rate of £335.80 per hour. Attached as Appendix

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members

YAABRS @ Begbies Traynor



FO749/CVL511A/5-2

FAIRFIELD DISPLAYS AND LIGHTING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

4.4

4.5

4.6

51

5.2

6.1

6.2

C is a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff
grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly
spent by the joint liquidator in managing the liguidation. To date, £5,971.50 plus
disbursements of £171 have been drawn on account.

At the date of this report, we would confirm that our fees estimate for the
liguidation remains unchanged.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be
downloaded from www.aabrs.com/resources/creditors-guides.

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to the Liquidators' fees,
expenses and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of
subcontractors and professional advisers.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors)
may reqguest in writing that the Liguidators provide further information about their
remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that, in ali the
circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liquidators’ remuneration is inappropriate
and/or the remuneration charged, or the expenses incurred by the Liquidators, as
set out in this progress report, are excessive,

Next Report

We are required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within
two months of the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless we have concluded
matters prior to this, in which case we will write to all creditors with our final

account.

If you have any gueries in relation to the contents of this report, we can be
contacted by telephone on 020 8444 2000 or by email at nm@aabrs.com.

Yours_ faithfully

Alan Simon
Joint Liquidator

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members

YAABRS 6 Begbies Traynor



Appendix A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 25 November
2016 to 24 November 2017



Fairfield Displays and Lighting Ltd

{In Liquidation)

Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 25/11/2016 From 25/11/2016
of Affairs To 2210112018 To 22/101/2018
£ £ £
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
775,000.00 Freehold Property 775,000.00 775,000.00
(257,921 .61) HSBC Bank Plc (196,049.74) (196,049.74)
Interest for late completion 780.36 780.36
337,132.00 Debtors 249.62 249,62
(107.582.00) HSBC Invoice Finance Ltd NIL NIL
579,980.24 579,980.24
MOTOR VEHICLES
(35,875.00) Pension Loan (Trustees of Fairfield) NIL NIL
NIL NiL
ASSET REALISATIONS
42.000.00 Proceeds from Sale of Assels 42.000.00 42,000.00
Uncertain Interco Debtors - Pixalux NiL NIL
950.00 Proceeds - Motor Vehicle 950.00 950.00
Book Debts 21,735.31 21,735.31
Book Debts {LPL) 53,685.91 53,685.91
Sundry Refunds 2,841.42 2,841.42
2,588.69 Cash at Rabo Bank 43,302.85 43,302.85
Bank Interest Gross 104.62 104.62
Cash in Hand 7.89 7.89
Insurance Claim 250.00 250.00
164,878.00 164,878.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 641.00 641.00
R4.62 - Expenses of Creditors Meeting 437.00 437.00
Statement of Affairs Fee 12,500.00 12,500.00
Joint Liguidators Fees 72,171.50 72,171.50
Book Debt Collection Fees 6,371.68 6,371.68
Agents Fees 22,060.53 22,060.53
Agents Disbursements 787.39 787.39
Legal Fees 16,342.50 15,342.50
Legal Disbursements 9.00 8.00
Photocopying 380.10 380.10
Postage 235.30 23530
Storage Costs 2,800.00 2,800.00
Re-direction of Mail 260.00 260.00
Statutory Advertising 416.50 416.50
IT Services 5,489.20 5,489.20
Insurance of Assets 948 .55 948.55
Courier Costs 60.98 60.98
Bank Charges 3.24 3.24
(140,914.47) (140,914.47)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(5639,699.99) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{(53,990.49) Deposit Customers NIL NIL
{219,365.03) Mr & Mrs Fairfield NIL NIL
{171,309.06) The Funding Circle NIL NIL
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE) NIL NIL

(89,600.00)

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver, 201210

22 January 2018 13:03



Fairfield Displays and Lighting Ltd
(In Liquidation)
Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 25/11/2016 From 25/11/2016
of Affairs To 22/01/2018 To 22/01/2018
£ £ £
{103,500.00) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
(71,229.29) Fleximise NIL NIL
(5,910.54) Capital on Tap NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS

(1,850.00) Ordinary Shares NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{500,162.33) 603,943.77 603,943.77

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Deposit 2,692.11
NatWest - Current Acocunt 1,389.80
NatWest - Business Reserve Account 582,849.08
Vat Control Account 17,002.78
603,943.77

- Alan Simon

W~ Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 {PS SQL Ver 2012.10 22 January 2018 13:03



¥S:91L 810z Aenuer z|

FL-10-5| UQISIBA

Zjo | afiey

BELRE'Y PRCUIRED SIIBWIEAMNGRI(] IRI0L

oUonL'1y powsey] Ssa3 101

(15254 CO'TVE'RY 06308 ofz9 oLrdE el 0892 SHN0H [BOL

W0 o030 0040 0o 800 00 000 Buipes).

900z 00ZR0'0L 00004 08 L2 3 Tyt ozd SisSY |0 SUOHESHEAY

£9 v 00" 1654 or's as'e 090 we a2 subieBagary

Sp 02z 05 510'ed Qr'yal 0102 oLze D'EP e sHAMpaI)

000 000 Q0 oo 00 000 0o's SIEN 2419808 I5ED

STEPE 0S'EZIET 0126 ar'vy 0z'€2 ooey 0 EL BuuLieg § uolielsilwpy
{3) mey Neig uoddng SRUMIRROIS

Aunoy] abeiaay {Fhisoq auny WHAOK (830 L B Sjusjissy KIS JYIQ soligusy RUMEg UOHIIN OAN JO UCHIIEMMSSED

LV0ZAVYE 104 9102/ 15T -wog

150d Bpad weltig

P11 Gupybn pue sAeidsiq pleYeS - 6404

Alewwing 3509 @ awl] 6dIS - Anug swiy



v§i9L BLOZ Aenuer Z) PL-LO-GL uosuap

Z jo zebeq
o SLF'E LT
00 008'2 BRIOISAILSURRINGSI() SICIGHINDN WIOP 151500 sbaiolg 20z 0mp
0+'08€ BudaI010UA/SIMeWBLINASK] TRNEMNDN 1T BAdosoioyd LAQTILOBD
0E'SEE 8DEISOL/SUALIBRINGSIT TIOIRPINDIT of -S8R1D 184 - abeisog 2440244080
wnowy enoding pus ad4 ;. AR UOHITRIBLY

IR UB SEY BB)IOREE AUR JO LI Siy 20 JORIOY BHO MY UM U AlEd O JO Wil SRR B0 B 0} Sieked 40 pred HuRtWe A0

2L0Z/4 4102 0L QLOTILLIST Tt
L50d #pud yoefolg
P BupyBry pue sAedsi() piRyed - 604

sjuawasingsiq g Aiobajes
Arewruing )so09 g swl) 6diS - Anug swity



[ |
WD B O Oy W nay AL
L 310 2} ] 117} 3] ST 3] [0 ' 0038 COTGY =340 Apioul ollemay |
Wy oreE T il (1 1] M apwid 4e dq 1300 wnp MG
(1] i ¥t (1] o TAPOO Lomyr iy 0 hirg PP
B orisr's 13 'k [:] SR SMRD JOF PG |
o uoRsdan
ooy w7l Ci €L b ¥
2] o0 poh [3] o
oSy 5o o
L1 Az T
"]
o0 SE2 sER
i)
S0y
w9
boace L [x] o
o
o
S [0 A1)
WL oTiL 3] 5]
QT T
w0 w150 5t Ly [ rn
W5 WeFE 2]
0o
W oL (1] ¥
w0
st wozm'y (3] 0 2 (1]
wnt )" 74)
L wew'c [ 1]




w

|

|

|

:

|
e . _eowzE _ T T imen)
_ o premiocd Wbncig sod)

o0rex

e e e e

e . e _ ... Pouad ur teroL
£102/10/21 AUVQ +6T2L6HT/EERTGY *#IIIOANT SEDIAYIS ST AINSATOSNI HOANZA|00'TLT paig | acho!

08| *
JAIJELIEN unouy SNielS dim 2P0 150D 51500 108419

e an e

L0 80°CH LLOZZMILO poiIE)eg - podey sesuadxg pue syl

dnoin Joukei] saiq8og @

_ I e s = — . —— TR




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

WTRODUCTION

mﬁmwpﬁesmrenmmadhsqupmﬁhnnhmmmkmasnn
office holder of 2n insolven! estate and seeks credilor approval to draw

o©n the basls of the tme propery spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where
further information i o be provided 1o creditors regarding the office holder's fees
tuﬂowhnhapndngdamuhhont«ﬂnﬂﬁmrdﬂw\ebemnmmﬂmam
cost basis. Best practice guidanioe’ requines that such informalion should be disclosed
to those who are responsidle for approving remuneration.

In addition, tis note apphs whm credilor lppmvn!is sought b make 3 separote
chage by way of exp the cost of fatities provided
by the fim. Ndmmpusmapamammmbemdemmnoﬂmﬁunme
£, but in refation to which the office holder, tho finm or any associete hay an interest.
Best practios guidance® Indicates that such charpes shoukd be disclosed o those who
are responsbis for approving the office holder's remunerafion, topether with an
uxplanaton of how those charpes are

¥ DF THE ADMB| ATES

The office hokler has averali responsibility for the administration of the estate. Hershe
will defegato 1tks 10 members of atefl. Such deleglion sssixts, the oifice holder a5 #
ativws him/her o deal with Lhe more complex aspects of the cese and ensures that
work le baing camied out al the eppropriate level There arn vasous fevels of stalf thel
Bre empioyad by the office holder and thess appear below.

The fom oparales g Gme rocording system which sliows stafl working an the case along
wih the office holder 10 aliocale thek fime i the case. The Bme is reconded al e
Individuals hourly rate in foree =t that time which i detailod bedow.

Best practice guidance ciassifies expenses into bwo broad caleporios:

[=] Categary 1 disbursementy (epproval nel mguired) - specHic expendiure
thal is direcly relaled b Yhe case and refersbis o an independent exwemal
suppliers nvoice. All such Bems are charged to the case as they are
Incurred,

=) Category 2 dishursements (approva! requited) - #ems of expendiure that
are dirsclly rotabed o the casa which nclude an slement of shtmd of
ahocated cost and ore based on a reasonable mathod of calculalion, bul
which sre not payable o an independent third party.

The foliowing Hems of sxpendiiure are changed 10 the case (aubjact o approval):
triemal maeting room usage for e p of staiulory of crediors &
charged &t the 78t of £100 {London £150) per mesting:

mmg-hmwﬁuhmw%pmwm
Siorage of books and tecords (when not bie a3 a Cai 1 0

n addithon 1o the two mamwwm best practice guidance indicates that

The tollowing kems of sxpendiure which relate i services provided by entilies within
the Bagbias Traynor Group are to be charged to the case (subject in Bpproval).

Services provided by other antities within the Begbles Traynor group

The following kems of expandituee which relate io sarvices provided by eniities within
the Begbies Traynar group, of which the office holder's firm Is 8 member, ate slso to be
chprged (0 B case {sudject (o Approval):

truction of Eddi [+ | Limited to b with the asle of
Mmrdwgu-ﬂbebeu!mapemudmmninmpmdbwgm:

instruction of Eddisons C Limlied w0 provid avmubnaf\hacmms
physical assets. depuﬂbebmﬂonafuedhembeueed
digbursements.

mmbﬂm:duﬂeﬂmlnmmmﬂsqmlmm
Eddiaons Cormmercial Limied 10 provide addiional services, not tirently anticipaled,
curing the course of the cese. In such clumstances and to aveld the costy associaled
with seeking firther approval, the chames for aych sendces wil be calculsted on 8 Fme
mhﬂﬂnpmmmwmahmmgwdlﬂmm:m

curmently as follows:

Grade of stalt Chargn-out rate (£ par hour)

Direclor £275

Associats £180

Surveyor £120

Graduale £100

Administration £80

Porters EXS

Instruction of Eddisons [nsurance s-rvbes umled o pmvlde lmuranm troking
sarvices and specifcally open cover or the risks g to the

' Staternent of nsolvency Practice 8 (SIP #) — Remumeration of insolvency office
holders in England & Wales
Ibid 1

case. The cosi of open cover insurance wil vary during the course of the case
depending upon the value of the assets and liabfMty risks. The cosls of Instrance Cover
for subsequenl quarter petiods wil be dependant wpon prevailing insurence market
conditions and 1he ongoing insurabie Tinks on the case. Tddisons Inmumnce Senites
LimRed i not pakl from the assets of the estate for the services It proviges. In
accordance with alandend [nsurence Indusly praclice, Eddisons insurance Senvices
Limhed wil receive payment of commission for the services It provides direclly from the
open cover inswer. The commlssion ks calewiaied 23 8 percentags of the lnswance
premiums payeble end such perceninge wil depend upon the cdets or casses of
assels being Insured.

Servicas provided by an entity In which an Offfce Holder has an Interest

‘The foliowing flems of expentiure which selale o services provided by on entity that 2
licensed insolvency practiioner within the firm has &n inferest in, are 2lso lo be charged
to Ihe case (subect o pproval):

Siorege of books and fecords (wheh not fecharpesble &s e Cafegory 1 axpense} is
charped by Archive Faclities (Southend) Limfted, an astociatod company. The tales
applying as et ihe date of this repont are; Minimum charge of £40 per quarter far up to
thres baxes; Four 1o Two Hundred Boves charged at E11 per quarnter per box; over wo
Fundred boxes are charged &t hot! the sforemeniloned price, (£5.50 per box per
quarier), Blleape for colaction of books and records is chamged &t 550 per mie.
Provision of capdboard box chamged ef €275 per box. Whare Archive Faclites
{Scuthend} Himied are required to physically pack the books and records, there It &
minkmum charge of 2 howrs at £15 per hour per person reguired, and al £15 per hour
for each hour thereatter, Al Rgures stated are net,

The aliowlng dems of svpendiiure will normally be &d as genecal office
anﬂmﬂnmbedmwwﬂwmemoumaemmemavbemadeuﬂmemprwke
cost io the case can'be & 1! the Eam salicfies the it of & Cotegory ¥
disbirsement

Telephone and facsimile, Printing and photocopying, Stationery
BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Beghies Yraynor i & nafional firm. The ratea charged by the various grades of siaff

tha misy wark on & Case e set natlonafly, but vary to sull local market conditlons. The
ratag Applying 10 the Southend-on-Sea a1 at the date of this report are ab follows:

A

Chargegutrate {€  Charge-out rals (£ per
hout)

per hour)
1 May 3011 - 1 May 2016 -

Grade of atatt A0-Aps-18 unl further notice
Partner 495 495-550
Director 395 55
Senlor Marmger 385 385
Manager 3185 s
Ascetant Manager Fi] 285
Senior Administrator 235 %0
Admintstrator 85 ne
Trainew Administrator 160 nfm
bt Admindstraer nfa 164
Suppart 160 nfa
cathiss nofs 180
secretaria) nfa 160

Tims apent by support steff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is
charped directly (o cases, It not carried A3 an Gverhead,

Timeo Is recordad in § minuts untts,

The office holder may use the services of BTG Contentious Insolvency Division during
€16 courae of the cese. BTG Conterlious Insolvency Division I a speciztist department
of the office nolders frm which provides forensic. stivices, The current
charpe-cuit rates spplying o work carvied out by BTG Contentious Insohvency Division
are as follows:

Tharge-ou rate rits (L pot
Grade ot it e o W;..i “e
1 May 2011~ 1 May 2016 ~
30-Apr16 umt further notice
Director 195 ass
Senfor Manager 255 M5
Asssrant Mansger pr] 285




3 wym Aunoy eBrsoay]

U

e

| eesasa |

| oooezien

08'998' L1

i apets
HEs Ag 1503 ew (B0 L]

88

z8e

£

opesB]

VE

A

fre .

Lo

H5 Aq SINoY oL |
ARn

* |pur suosued ‘vopeBpy

“xe ‘eBuneaul sepnjou)

! L6l

{¥e

iths

&

. YAUM SEIyeW IO
SUOHRQUIS|P

pue a3liepuodsasod

*'(soakojdius Bugpniou

! SURD SI0YPeIT}
1ie g Buneaq|

_ Bupay]

\ aﬂsscggﬂ_

“leg

5D

L'y

Some)

)

1

'
1
li

IX:]

e

=y A=q =

%4
[x

8_.8553_.5
i soIny oy Aaucaiosuy),
' o) Gl edueduton

{37

x4

0'at

'8

'L

TS Wi e e e Rl p
= = T B

o
RUB UOHEAR|LPE
< 9583 jElRuen

1 sopuswpy
Jounp

| BTy

.4

e B
Reg, -FREEE

JeBeusty

. Jeuued

fumynsuog |

—

sinoy

S ———

g pag

——

- SLVINILST S334




BUUES oL 105

UOEESE0 J0 8P B4 of HUnaooe BusduIod PUB DHNH JO SeRHIPH 61 Buupmeosa g BuRBSR U] Ranno) ROl o) wE D 1) Gl DRIBINE §800 "dT1{RAuD) Jouknyy 2erBeg Aq yum Xuen Buoq /e sWEBH SAuPAID

4
"POUEY XUEX o SUBES WD 3Y) 0) Unierl Wy uosod 8. BUIosEs W pauniy 51500 6 R SUORERLEI | JOpRIaY U SUORRBISRAY; Bf UORNIRI U KE0D BLL b
sqoy

WPET SOLbE'aLS T E6y 8 ez S8 | L8l WNOH my0)
sz LOSSL'SY L'ist ¥ i L99 11 soypu
268'09¢ Figyiy Lk 1] [ oL 4 SPUSRINC JO IUBLLAB A OGRS B o/ Tuyuuticy D%
LOPOE LO9KE'L 9E Qo o P Z YIRY SIS YT 208
114 16T oe (4 g g 9 R vOg
QLysE 4971092 13 1] Z £ 4 PIGPUET | SKGIDAID G0URUUPAIN3eS £09
LRSYE 00°'850's ez g ol 8 ¥ {Z WON) Moo [ suyns Z06
Z6L0T 05 IE9'st A 0 oS L0 | ¥ sugespyRicday 0 uogrIRdaljRaepUAtTaLen 408
OR°202 WoT'TT b20b s 273 iz e RISTY o SuoptEgERY
25682 [ St 0 ] L' g Bea0 Wi  sucgusges Bupim - Buperyees [
S8'E6) 2e'ivi'al EER g [3%] [43 z SWIEI RI08Q $0€
LOVSE EELEL) 9 0 a0 Iy zl PeRG bR voE
S0'vES LYELS 5t ] z ] 0 natsy g Bumuy £0e
ToeLE Lp12E 0} [ ¥ Ve £ suogeBigeany
92662 05'F8L") 3] D Z %4 z (1 B0N) ShopIREURS WIpROmUY 0z
N 29960} r g z I ! (1 soN) sucgaligssan 00z
65°667 AEsE'Ey €06k 8 £ £09 | g Bupuusid '3 uopmAsusUPY
7’68l SERLET zl 0 o z [ UORR/MUIIRY Spacau) § $i00H 20}
VELEZ 00ESYE st ] g fa i Z URUEY U Q0L
o0ise 00'018'2 0L 0 g 3 -z LLQ % ¥n0D "DOH gy Bug Lang S0l

u LK ECBSEZ 1} [ 9 z £ 10 ¥ LVA Weunuaddy y3ad oL

[ 19°BET SCELY'OL * 8 Rl oz ° $308 10 |QAUC3 7 BURLRLINL "ir-jo8 - Busenises “en
o0'soZ 0009’z ZL ] £ [ 0 §-§u§i§< dn-jog 0L
2182 0T LLEYT %8 0 8 651 2¢ .ﬁ.ﬁ!_o !_- En_!.:snﬁs::-_n (i) L0L ,

B e g T 3 N b - MR, e _m ...... W&b LI .wn.‘ - .:.1‘. T e ey ..‘ o m T , i T
S8 Rinep abRieAY POJEUNES) - |- 3 ~080D PHIBWRST O - 85104, Dot 0 1l Ums. Dddng 9, ume By STUORRIIC UOIIOS SO ; 1 UGHGHERD A L apogimetpuy

8107 SWRLRING L5 01 LLOT SUNE T} - 5903 SICIRPINbY] JO MEWNST « R BUpBYT Pus skzidaa yeyaed




14071

o0 WP O UMLID 508 1110
BO'GZE W0 O0'0R} 080 [ ] 000 Do'g)e o'y pgec 1300 Apney alfinaany!
SFiaLy (133 DUAEES oLy geyy | ooz 0D gujs £q ge00 suij Re)
Wik L1 9 i [ 1 | LT Sopulll L8 A sy o) |
S YT v ] i 0410 194 o
00’0 UopeBory
aoroRL ) ro . 4] xmy :
P POARS PR sunjsusd
- a0 ‘uopaBnyg g “sOugeow)
: 000  BOPIU] ORI RISHEIN SN0
00°557 08TTH 5t T
000
i
. 0osee oQ5zie 5% 5T
000
oe
LN
e
ooser 05°0L £D e
000
00
004eZ 0L 0 £0
[ v s (41 , (1]
oogLr 0904 g0 £0
9168 [Ty L _ 1) Vi
0a'sHE [1F+7 20 (1]
o0'0 )
00'0sY 00'3e¥ [N %] d 3209 plan sopmy v
20'g, Wewixoddy] Asialonin i uim
WRsS DO°LINY h - r 11 ' ] 9 9 pur ISPNLPY S ) Jaj W50 |
G108 05'8rZ | +r 4] 14 . i UORRATRIALDY] S
81888 [T ¥4 90 Puuueid AU LORRMSRNWINY BERS

L10Z/9080 CL 00010710 WoiH SIShlEuy S1SCD 3] AD G0y LD - LONBIINGIT AEINDA, SI0HDDIY) - LLYBT pue shejdsi) pisiLie 4 6diS




£zl LLQZaunr z)

¥1-10-5} LOjSIRA

Lo | ebey

00'0Ly PRUIED WUSWRIAGE] 0L

[T\ ] ORI Sew ol

LZIT o0'Srs'Ly a¥FeLz (1] -] wn aLwl or'zz RIDOH 110,
aoQ 00o 000 000 oo 0o e Burpesk
S9G64 0S'ELY'S) azre 009z ol'sg 0gZL e HeRSY O suofee ey
£201E o0'rsZ'L [+ w0 0%'¢ o8l 'z sucaRjseauy
95'y02 05'8rR's)L oL V6 w5 [+ 4 KT SINPND
[Hi) 4] coo 000 0o o0'p oo oo SRYRY YRl 688D
€658 00'8pE'sL 09'i9 OFEL oz o6z - ¥ BUuR)d § UOPRISKIMIDY

T ey g uoddng SuDiesR L]

Apnay aBeisay {3} 1503 sup, RNOH o) T FURSry doueg spo alausy Ay WOIIUN ] MIAM JO UOHRIYISSED

1102/90/21 0L 91(¢/) ST w4
150d #pog pajosd
#1 BugyBry pus siedsiq PR - 61204

Arewwng 3809 R 2w 6dIS - Ayuz aw}




FO749/CVL511A/5-2

FAIRFIELD DISPLAYS AND LIGHTING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Liquidators®’ Fees, Expenses B
Disbursements

7.1

7.2

7.3

8.2

“Pearimans leited(ieggl advn:e) o

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the
skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Director, a Manager,
and an Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will

depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the
experience requirements of the assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case,

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professionai advisors listed below. We
have also indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which
is subject to review on a regular basis.

Hou riy rate anddlsbursements

Dentons UKMEA LLP (Jlegal advice Hourly rate and disbursements
relating to ERA)

[Insurer's name] (insurance) Hourly rate and disbursements
Lambert Smith Hampton Group Limited | Percentage of realisations and
(valuation and disposal advice) disbursements

LPL Commercial Investigations Limited | Percentage of realisations
(Book debt collection)

CAPA (council tax audit) Percentage of realisations

MLR Networking Ltd (IT Support) Hourly rate, disbursements and fixed
costs for hosting of the Company’s
servers

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform
this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of

our fee arrangement with them.

Joint Liquidators' Expenses & Disbursements

The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at
the outset of the liquidation was provided to creditors when the basis of my fees
were approved, a copy of which is set out below:

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members

YAABRS




FO749/CVL511A/5-2

FAIRFIELd DISPLAYS AND LIGHTING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

# e g PR Tl S0 51(}-3:
Specific penaity bond 812.00
Expenses of Initial Creditors meeting 437.00
Agents’ costs for assistance provided in the disposal of 21,000.00
the Freehold Property and assets of the Company

. Agents costs in relation to obtaining Rates refunds 625.53
Agents’ disbursements 787.39
Solicitors costs for assistance provided in relation to the 10,642.50
sale of the freehold property
Solicitors costs incurred in the provision of advice 5,000.00
relating to the dismissal and rights of employees
Legal Disbursements 9.00
Re-direction of the Company's mail 260.00
Statutory advertising 575.50
IT Costs — Hosting of Company’s servers 4,589.20
Insurance of Assets 948.55
Agents’ costs for the assistance provided in the 15 000.00
collection of the book debt ledger ! )
Solicitors costs for the validation of the Pension charge 2,000.00
Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm:
Storage of the Company's books and records 9,800.00
Photocopying 190.05

588,25

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members

VAABRS




FO749/CV1511A/5-2

FAIRFE[ELL‘ DISPLAYS AND LIGHTING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

5.2

9.3

Current position of Joint Liquidators' expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those
incurred but not paid at the date of this report is provided below:

el 1 ERD Ertears ool bk
Geltes el Fivgurt rged b 7 foend
. ,,_,‘;,j._ljf:}y COE enilet 3D Fpr bR tadl
: : _ s mngcg 4 hgs- 2 SeeE
Specific penalty bond 612.00 Nil 612.00
Expenses of Initial Creditors .
meeting 437.00 Nil 437.00
Agents’ costs for assistance
provided in the disposal of )
the Freehold Property and 21,000.00 il 21,000.00
asseis of the Company
Agents costs in relation to .
obtaining Rates refunds 625.53 Nif 625.53
Agents’ disbursements 787.39 Nil 787.37
Solicitors costs for assistance
provided in relation to the 10642.50 Nil 10642.50

sale of the freehold property

Soilicitors costs incurred in
the provision of advice .

relating to the dismissal and >000.00 Nil 5000.00
rights of employees

Legal Disbursements 9.00 Nil 9.00
Re-direction of the .

Company’s mail 260.00 Nil 260.00
Statutory advertising 416.50 Nil 416,50
IT Costs - Hosting of

Company’s servers 5489.20 Nil 5489.20
Insurance of Assets 948.55 Nil 948.55
Agents’ costs for the

assistance provided in the .

coliection of the book debt 6371.68 il 6371.68
ledger

Solicitors costs for the

validation of the Pension Nit Nil NH
charge _

Category 2 disbursements

Storage of the Company’s

books and records 2800.00 Nil 2800.00
Photocopying 380.10 Nit 380.10
Postage 235.30 Nil 235.30

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of
disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case
generaily comprise of external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced trave! and
external printing, room hire and document storage. Aiso chargeable will be any
properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.
These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above,

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members

YAABRS




FO749/CVL511A/5-2

FAIRFIELi) DISPLAYS AND LIGHTING LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

9.4

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs
which are directly referable to the appointment in guestion but are not payments
which are made to an independent third party and may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated tc the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business
mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate} were provided at the time the Liquidators’ fees were approved by
creditors. Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in
the tables of expenses ahove.

Charge-Out Rates

AABRS Limited’s current charge-out rates effective from 1 April 2017 are detailed
below. Pilease nate this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

There have been no material increases in charge out rates since the
commencement of the liquidation.

A schedule of charge out rates as at 1 April 2017 are shown below:-

T o i BSRE PETSOIT)
Director £475.00
Manager £240.00 - £290.00
Other Senior Professionals £170.00 - £230.00
Assistants & Support Staff £60.00 - £160.00

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members

YAABRS




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E’resenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Navjeet Mann

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

AABRS Limited

Address

Langley House
Park Road

|
|
|

Post town

London

Caunty/Region

e NP [sENE T

Country

DX

lelephone

020 8444 2000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectty or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

OO The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




